

19.03.2026
Sl. No. 12
Court No.4
Ali

**CALCUTTA HIGH COURT
IN THE CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI
APPELLATE SIDE**

C.O. 32 of 2026

**Kohinoor Tea Company Ltd. & Anr.
Vs.
The Central Bank of India, Jalpaiguri Branch**

Mr. Bikramaditya Ghosh,
Mr. S.N. Ghosh,
Mr. Ved Rai,
Mr. M. Bhandari,
Mr. V. Saha

...for the petitioner.

1. Learned advocate for the petitioner is present.
2. Although there is no caveat at the time of filing of the revisional application but, subsequently, the respondent has filed a caveat.
3. Upon hearing the learned advocate for the petitioner and upon considering the order passed by the Recovery Officer of the Debts Recovery Tribunal in RC/105/2023 in Order No.17 dated 24.02.2026, this Court is of the view that this application should be admitted. Thus, I admit this application.
4. As learned advocate for the respondent has entered appearance further notice upon the

respondent is dispensed with and copy be served upon the learned advocate for the respondent.

5. Let this matter appear before the next available Circuit Bench.

6. In the meantime, the respondent Bank shall not proceed in the Recovery Case being RC/105/2023 in Order No.17 dated 24.02.2026 for a period of three weeks.

7. Learned advocate for the respondent Bank is requested to take necessary instructions and file necessary affidavits on the next date fixed.

(Biswaroop Chowdhury, J.)